

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

FLOYD RUSSELL GALLOWAY, JR.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
ShermanA@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

John Pallas  
Division Chief  
Scott Shimkus  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appellate and  
Parole Appeals Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	18
I. The exclusion of evidence is a windfall remedy designed solely to deter police misconduct, not the unwitting, good-faith efforts of an investigative team that was pursuing an anonymous tip and was misled by a single officer who was not part of the team. ....	18
A. The exclusionary rule is to be employed as a last resort, not a first impulse. ....	18
B. Exclusion sweeps too broadly when used to deter a single, outside officer's misconduct, where the unwitting investigative team acted in good faith. ....	22
C. The societal costs paid by exclusion are too great to bear where the jury's evidentiary picture will be significantly skewed and a murderer may go free. ....	28

II. By holding the State responsible for <i>inculpatory</i> information withheld by an officer outside the prosecution team, this case conflicts with <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> and its progeny, which absolve the prosecution of responsibility for even <i>exculpatory</i> information held by an outside officer.....	30
A. Liability for undisclosed exculpatory evidence is limited to the prosecution “team.” .....	31
B. This “team” principle must apply equally to an outside officer’s withholding of inculpatory, yet privileged, information. ....	33
C. The State was held to a different standard than the well-established “team” principle, conferring liability for an outside officer’s withheld knowledge of a breached privilege.....	34
Conclusion .....	36

## **PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Michigan Supreme Court Order denying application for leave to appeal Docket No. 166366 Issued June 14, 2024 .....	1a–6a
Michigan Court of Appeals Opinion Docket No. 364083 Issued September 21, 2023.....	7a–24a

Michigan Court of Appeals  
Order  
Docket No. 364083  
Issued February 9, 2023..... 25a

Oakland Circuit Court  
Opinion and Order on Suppression  
Docket No. 2019-272265-FC  
Issued November 16, 2022..... 26a–113a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Arizona v. Evans,</i> 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	19, 27
<i>Brady v. Maryland,</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	3, 31
<i>Collins v. Virginia,</i> 584 U.S. 586 (2018) .....	23
<i>Davis v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	i, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 27
<i>Elkins v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	20
<i>Franks v. Delaware,</i> 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	14
<i>Hall v. Mays,</i> 7 F.4th 433 (6th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Hall v. State,</i> 283 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009) .....	32
<i>Herring v. United States,</i> 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	19, 20, 21, 24, 27
<i>Hudson v. Michigan,</i> 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	19, 21, 23, 24, 30
<i>Illinois v. Gates,</i> 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	21, 23, 25, 26
<i>Illinois v. Krull,</i> 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	27
<i>Kyles v. Whitley,</i> 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	i, 31, 35

<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021) .....	19
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	19, 25, 26, 27
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	29, 30
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	20, 21
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) .....	20, 21
<i>People v. Joly</i> , 970 N.W.2d 429 (Mich. Ct. App. 2021) .....	13
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	31, 35
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	19
<i>Sutton v. Carpenter</i> , 617 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	31
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	31
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 32 F.4th 22 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	i, 31

<i>United States v. Leon,</i> 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	i, 19, 20, 21, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Mitrovich,</i> 95 F.4th 1064 (7th Cir. 2024).....	32
<i>United States v. Morris,</i> 80 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>United States v. Voigt,</i> 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 338.1728(3) .....	17, 24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 338.1729.....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 338.1729(1) .....	24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) .....	9
-------------------------------	---

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
